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4  LSAY 2015 cohort: wave 2 (2016) – frequency tables 

Sample items 

Method of interview 

LBWSAM01 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 CATI 1861 39.56 1861 39.56 

2 CAWI 2599 55.25 4460 94.81 

3 Mixed mode 244 5.19 4704 100.00 

 
 

 State derived from first two digits of PISA ID 

LBWSAM02 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

1 NSW 1100 23.38 1100 23.38 

2 VIC 854 18.15 1954 41.54 

3 QLD 905 19.24 2859 60.78 

4 SA 525 11.16 3384 71.94 

5 WA 640 13.61 4024 85.54 

6 TAS 287 6.10 4311 91.65 

7 NT 144 3.06 4455 94.71 

8 ACT 249 5.29 4704 100.00 
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Section LA: Last activity (last 12 
months) 
 

 LA01 In August 2015 were you attending secondary school? 

LBLA001 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 46 0.98 46 0.98 

1 Yes 4646 98.77 4692 99.74 

98 Prefer not to say 12 0.26 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA02 What's the name of the (school you were attending in August 
2015 / last school you attended)? 

LBLA002 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 12 0.26 12 0.26 

1 School name given 4690 99.70 4702 99.96 

98 Prefer not to say 2 0.04 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA02 ACARA school code 

LBLA002C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 14 0.30 14 0.30 

ACARA school code 4690 99.70 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA02 State derived from LA02 school code 

LBLA002X Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 14 0.30 14 0.30 

1 NSW 1098 23.34 1112 23.64 

2 VIC 851 18.09 1963 41.73 

3 QLD 900 19.13 2863 60.86 

4 SA 523 11.12 3386 71.98 

5 WA 639 13.58 4025 85.57 

6 TAS 288 6.12 4313 91.69 

7 NT 143 3.04 4456 94.73 

8 ACT 248 5.27 4704 100.00 
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 LA03 Are you currently attending school, have you graduated from Year 12 or 13 
or left school for good? 

LBLA003 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 12 0.26 12 0.26 

1 Graduated 275 5.85 287 6.10 

2 Left school but didn't graduate 140 2.98 427 9.08 

3 Attending school 4263 90.63 4690 99.70 

98 Prefer not to say 14 0.30 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA04 Month (graduated from / left) school 

LBLA004M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4289 91.18 4289 91.18 

1 January 3 0.06 4292 91.24 

2 February 7 0.15 4299 91.39 

3 March 7 0.15 4306 91.54 

4 April 8 0.17 4314 91.71 

5 May 3 0.06 4317 91.77 

6 June 11 0.23 4328 92.01 

7 July 10 0.21 4338 92.22 

8 August 13 0.28 4351 92.50 

9 September 72 1.53 4423 94.03 

10 October 59 1.25 4482 95.28 

11 November 163 3.47 4645 98.75 

12 December 50 1.06 4695 99.81 

88 Month unknown 9 0.19 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA04 Year (graduated from / left) school 

LBLA004Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4289 91.18 4289 91.18 

2015 46 0.98 4335 92.16 

2016 369 7.84 4704 100.00 
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 LA05 What year level (are you in at school / were you in at school 
before you (graduated/left))? 

LBLA005 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 26 0.55 26 0.55 

1 Year 9 or below 6 0.13 32 0.68 

2 Year 10 459 9.76 491 10.44 

3 Year 11 2875 61.12 3366 71.56 

4 Year 12 1330 28.27 4696 99.83 

5 Year 13 1 0.02 4697 99.85 

98 Prefer not to say 7 0.15 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA06 Since August 2015, (have you changed  / before you left 
school for good, did you change) schools? 

LBLA006 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 71 1.51 71 1.51 

0 No 4052 86.14 4123 87.65 

1 Yes 569 12.10 4692 99.74 

98 Prefer not to say 12 0.26 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA07 How many times (have you changed / did you change) schools 
since then? 

LBLA007 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4135 87.90 4135 87.90 

1 Once 518 11.01 4653 98.92 

2 Twice 17 0.36 4670 99.28 

3 Three times 2 0.04 4672 99.32 

98 Prefer not to say 12 0.26 4684 99.57 

99 Don't know 20 0.43 4704 100.00 
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 LA08 Month started at (current / last) school 

LBLA008M Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4135 87.90 4135 87.90 

1 January 139 2.95 4274 90.86 

2 February 323 6.87 4597 97.73 

3 March 8 0.17 4605 97.90 

4 April 10 0.21 4615 98.11 

5 May 6 0.13 4621 98.24 

6 June 5 0.11 4626 98.34 

7 July 9 0.19 4635 98.53 

8 August 5 0.11 4640 98.64 

9 September 5 0.11 4645 98.75 

10 October 19 0.40 4664 99.15 

11 November 7 0.15 4671 99.30 

12 December 8 0.17 4679 99.47 

88 Month unknown 25 0.53 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA08 Year started at (current / last) school 

LBLA008Y Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4135 87.90 4135 87.90 

88 Don't know 6 0.13 4141 88.03 

2015 28 0.60 4169 88.63 

2016 535 11.37 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA09 What's the name of your (current / last) school 

LBLA009 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4135 87.90 4135 87.90 

1 School name given 553 11.76 4688 99.66 

2 Not in Australia 2 0.04 4690 99.70 

3 Other (distance education/TAFE/Sports 
Education Development Australia) 

14 0.30 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA09 ACARA school code 

LBLA009C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4151 88.24 4151 88.24 

ACARA school code 553 11.76 4704 100.00 
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 LA09 State derived from LA09 school code 

LBLA009X Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4151 88.24 4151 88.24 

1 NSW 122 2.59 4273 90.84 

2 VIC 58 1.23 4331 92.07 

3 QLD 50 1.06 4381 93.13 

4 SA 41 0.87 4422 94.01 

5 WA 54 1.15 4476 95.15 

6 TAS 119 2.53 4595 97.68 

7 NT 7 0.15 4602 97.83 

8 ACT 102 2.17 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA10 Any (additional) study or training since August 2015 

LBLA010 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 3822 81.25 3822 81.25 

1 Yes 845 17.96 4667 99.21 

98 Prefer not to say 37 0.79 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA11 Number of courses, apprenticeships or traineeships studied 
for since August 2015 

LBLA011 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3859 82.04 3859 82.04 

1 603 12.82 4462 94.86 

2 125 2.66 4587 97.51 

3 23 0.49 4610 98.00 

4 12 0.26 4622 98.26 

5 4 0.09 4626 98.34 

98 Prefer not to say 23 0.49 4649 98.83 

99 Don't know 55 1.17 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA12 Are you currently enrolled in a course of study, apprenticeship 
or traineeship? 

LBLA012 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3937 83.69 3937 83.69 

0 No 327 6.95 4264 90.65 

1 Yes 432 9.18 4696 99.83 

98 Prefer not to say 8 0.17 4704 100.00 
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 LA13A Type of course undertaken (Course 1) 

LBLA013A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3945 83.86 3945 83.86 

1 Year 12 - but not at secondary school 4 0.09 3949 83.95 

2 Certificate 1 33 0.70 3982 84.65 

3 Certificate 2 258 5.48 4240 90.14 

4 Certificate 3 267 5.68 4507 95.81 

5 Certificate 4 14 0.30 4521 96.11 

6 Certificate (don't know level) 23 0.49 4544 96.60 

7 VET/TAFE Diploma 23 0.49 4567 97.09 

8 VET/TAFE Advanced Diploma/Associate Degree 1 0.02 4568 97.11 

9 A university Diploma 7 0.15 4575 97.26 

10 A university Advanced Diploma/Associate 
Degree 

1 0.02 4576 97.28 

11 Bachelor Degree (includes honours and double 
degrees) 

2 0.04 4578 97.32 

12 VET/TAFE Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

1 0.02 4579 97.34 

13 University Graduate Diploma/Graduate 
Certificate 

1 0.02 4580 97.36 

15 Short course or recreational course (eg Two 
week computing course, etc) 

17 0.36 4597 97.73 

16 Something else 63 1.34 4660 99.06 

17 Single module only 11 0.23 4671 99.30 

98 Prefer not to say 2 0.04 4673 99.34 

99 Don't know 31 0.66 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA14A Is that part of an apprenticeship, traineeship or neither of 
these? 

LBLA014A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4080 86.73 4080 86.73 

1 An apprenticeship 63 1.34 4143 88.07 

2 A traineeship 149 3.17 4292 91.24 

97 Neither of these 373 7.93 4665 99.17 

99 Don't know 39 0.83 4704 100.00 
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 LA16A What is the main area of (study/training) for this 
qualification? 

LBLA016A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3945 83.86 3945 83.86 

1 ASCED code 643 13.67 4588 97.53 

98 Prefer not to say 22 0.47 4610 98.00 

99 Don't know 94 2.00 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA16A ASCED code 

LBLA16AA Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4061 86.33 4061 86.33 

1101-120101 ASCED code 643 13.67 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA17A Month started qualification (Course 1) 

LBLA17AM Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3945 83.86 3945 83.86 

1 January 126 2.68 4071 86.54 

2 February 260 5.53 4331 92.07 

3 March 63 1.34 4394 93.41 

4 April 28 0.60 4422 94.01 

5 May 18 0.38 4440 94.39 

6 June 22 0.47 4462 94.86 

7 July 45 0.96 4507 95.81 

8 August 40 0.85 4547 96.66 

9 September 43 0.91 4590 97.58 

10 October 28 0.60 4618 98.17 

11 November 16 0.34 4634 98.51 

12 December 22 0.47 4656 98.98 

88 Month unknown 48 1.02 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA17A Year started qualfication (Course 1) 

LBLA17AY Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3945 83.86 3945 83.86 

88 Don't know 14 0.30 3959 84.16 

2015 173 3.68 4132 87.84 

2016 572 12.16 4704 100.00 
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 LA18A Did you complete, withdraw, defer your studies or are you still studying it? 

LBLA018A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 3945 83.86 3945 83.86 

1 Completed 270 5.74 4215 89.60 

2 Still ongoing 434 9.23 4649 98.83 

3 Withdrew (Including dropped out, failed) 44 0.94 4693 99.77 

4 Deferred 6 0.13 4699 99.89 

98 Prefer not to say 1 0.02 4700 99.91 

99 Don't know 4 0.09 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA19A Month stopped study (Course 1) 

LBLA19AM Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4384 93.20 4384 93.20 

1 January 4 0.09 4388 93.28 

2 February 6 0.13 4394 93.41 

3 March 7 0.15 4401 93.56 

4 April 10 0.21 4411 93.77 

5 May 3 0.06 4414 93.84 

6 June 20 0.43 4434 94.26 

7 July 19 0.40 4453 94.66 

8 August 18 0.38 4471 95.05 

9 September 68 1.45 4539 96.49 

10 October 63 1.34 4602 97.83 

11 November 60 1.28 4662 99.11 

12 December 23 0.49 4685 99.60 

88 Month unknown 19 0.40 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA19A Year stopped study (Course 1) 

LBLA19AY Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4384 93.20 4384 93.20 

88 Don't know 3 0.06 4387 93.26 

2015 43 0.91 4430 94.18 

2016 274 5.82 4704 100.00 
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 LA13B Type of course undertaken (Course 2) 

LBLA013B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4542 96.56 4542 96.56 

1 Year 12 - but not at secondary school 2 0.04 4544 96.60 

2 Certificate 1 18 0.38 4562 96.98 

3 Certificate 2 56 1.19 4618 98.17 

4 Certificate 3 22 0.47 4640 98.64 

5 Certificate 4 3 0.06 4643 98.70 

6 Certificate (don't know level) 6 0.13 4649 98.83 

11 Bachelor Degree (includes honours and double 
degrees) 

1 0.02 4650 98.85 

15 Short course or recreational course (eg Two 
week computing course, etc) 

7 0.15 4657 99.00 

16 Something else 20 0.43 4677 99.43 

17 Single module only 5 0.11 4682 99.53 

98 Prefer not to say 4 0.09 4686 99.62 

99 Don't know 18 0.38 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA14B Is that part of an apprenticeship, traineeship or neither of 
these? 

LBLA014B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4597 97.73 4597 97.73 

1 An apprenticeship 5 0.11 4602 97.83 

2 A traineeship 11 0.23 4613 98.07 

97 Neither of these 82 1.74 4695 99.81 

99 Don't know 9 0.19 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA16B What is the main area of (study/training) for this 
qualification? 

LBLA016B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4542 96.56 4542 96.56 

1 ASCED code 119 2.53 4661 99.09 

98 Prefer not to say 10 0.21 4671 99.30 

99 Don't know 33 0.70 4704 100.00 
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 LA16B ASCED code 

LBLA16BA Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4585 97.47 4585 97.47 

10999-120101 ASCED code 118 2.51 4703 99.98 

999999 Unclassifiable/Don't know 1 0.02 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA17B Month started qualification (Course 2) 

LBLA17BM Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4542 96.56 4542 96.56 

1 January 35 0.74 4577 97.30 

2 February 57 1.21 4634 98.51 

3 March 9 0.19 4643 98.70 

4 April 4 0.09 4647 98.79 

5 May 4 0.09 4651 98.87 

6 June 4 0.09 4655 98.96 

7 July 6 0.13 4661 99.09 

8 August 4 0.09 4665 99.17 

9 September 6 0.13 4671 99.30 

10 October 5 0.11 4676 99.40 

11 November 2 0.04 4678 99.45 

12 December 1 0.02 4679 99.47 

88 Month unknown 25 0.53 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA17B Year started qualfication (Course 2) 

LBLA17BY Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4542 96.56 4542 96.56 

88 Don't know 16 0.34 4558 96.90 

2015 65 1.38 4623 98.28 

2016 81 1.72 4704 100.00 
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 LA18B Did you complete, withdraw, defer your studies or are you still studying it? 

LBLA018B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4542 96.56 4542 96.56 

1 Completed 108 2.30 4650 98.85 

2 Still ongoing 34 0.72 4684 99.57 

3 Withdrew (Including dropped out, failed) 9 0.19 4693 99.77 

4 Deferred 1 0.02 4694 99.79 

98 Prefer not to say 2 0.04 4696 99.83 

99 Don't know 8 0.17 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA19B Month stopped study (Course 2) 

LBLA19BM Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4586 97.49 4586 97.49 

1 January 5 0.11 4591 97.60 

2 February 2 0.04 4593 97.64 

3 March 2 0.04 4595 97.68 

4 April 3 0.06 4598 97.75 

5 May 1 0.02 4599 97.77 

6 June 15 0.32 4614 98.09 

7 July 6 0.13 4620 98.21 

8 August 9 0.19 4629 98.41 

9 September 19 0.40 4648 98.81 

10 October 11 0.23 4659 99.04 

11 November 26 0.55 4685 99.60 

12 December 13 0.28 4698 99.87 

88 Month unknown 6 0.13 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA19B Year stopped study (Course 2) 

LBLA19BY Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4586 97.49 4586 97.49 

88 Don't know 3 0.06 4589 97.56 

2015 37 0.79 4626 98.34 

2016 78 1.66 4704 100.00 
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 LA13C Type of course undertaken (Course 3) 

LBLA013C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4665 99.17 4665 99.17 

2 Certificate 1 5 0.11 4670 99.28 

3 Certificate 2 8 0.17 4678 99.45 

4 Certificate 3 5 0.11 4683 99.55 

6 Certificate (don't know level) 2 0.04 4685 99.60 

7 VET/TAFE Diploma 1 0.02 4686 99.62 

15 Short course or recreational course (eg Two 
week computing course, etc) 

1 0.02 4687 99.64 

16 Something else 4 0.09 4691 99.72 

98 Prefer not to say 4 0.09 4695 99.81 

99 Don't know 9 0.19 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA14C Is that part of an apprenticeship, traineeship or neither of 
these? 

LBLA014C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4683 99.55 4683 99.55 

1 An apprenticeship 1 0.02 4684 99.57 

2 A traineeship 2 0.04 4686 99.62 

97 Neither of these 17 0.36 4703 99.98 

99 Don't know 1 0.02 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA16C What is the main area of (study/training) for this 
qualification? 

LBLA016C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4665 99.17 4665 99.17 

1 ASCED code 27 0.57 4692 99.74 

98 Prefer not to say 12 0.26 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA16C ASCED code 

LBLA16CA Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4677 99.43 4677 99.43 

20103-110109 ASCED code 27 0.57 4704 100.00 
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 LA17C Month started qualification (Course 3) 

LBLA17CM Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4665 99.17 4665 99.17 

1 January 8 0.17 4673 99.34 

2 February 11 0.23 4684 99.57 

3 March 2 0.04 4686 99.62 

4 April 2 0.04 4688 99.66 

5 May 1 0.02 4689 99.68 

6 June 3 0.06 4692 99.74 

9 September 4 0.09 4696 99.83 

10 October 2 0.04 4698 99.87 

88 Month unknown 6 0.13 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA17C Year started qualfication (Course 3) 

LBLA17CY Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4665 99.17 4665 99.17 

88 Don't know 6 0.13 4671 99.30 

2015 21 0.45 4692 99.74 

2016 12 0.26 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA18C Did you complete, withdraw, defer your studies or are you still studying it? 

LBLA018C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4665 99.17 4665 99.17 

1 Completed 27 0.57 4692 99.74 

2 Still ongoing 6 0.13 4698 99.87 

3 Withdrew (Including dropped out, failed) 2 0.04 4700 99.91 

98 Prefer not to say 2 0.04 4702 99.96 

99 Don't know 2 0.04 4704 100.00 
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 LA19C Month stopped study (Course 3) 

LBLA19CM Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4675 99.38 4675 99.38 

1 January 1 0.02 4676 99.40 

4 April 2 0.04 4678 99.45 

6 June 2 0.04 4680 99.49 

8 August 1 0.02 4681 99.51 

9 September 6 0.13 4687 99.64 

10 October 4 0.09 4691 99.72 

11 November 9 0.19 4700 99.91 

12 December 3 0.06 4703 99.98 

88 Month unknown 1 0.02 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA19C Year stopped study (Course 3) 

LBLA19CY Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 4675 99.38 4675 99.38 

88 Don't know 1 0.02 4676 99.40 

2015 11 0.23 4687 99.64 

2016 17 0.36 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA20 Since August 2015, even if you are currently employed, have 
you spent any time looking for work? 

LBLA020 Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

0 No 2078 44.18 2078 44.18 

1 Yes 2567 54.57 4645 98.75 

98 Prefer not to say 59 1.25 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA21 During which months did you look for work? - August 
2015 

LBLA021A Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2137 45.43 2137 45.43 

0 No 2303 48.96 4440 94.39 

1 Yes 264 5.61 4704 100.00 

 
 



 

NCVER   19 

 LA21 During which months did you look for work? - 
September 2015 

LBLA021B Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2137 45.43 2137 45.43 

0 No 2258 48.00 4395 93.43 

1 Yes 309 6.57 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA21 During which months did you look for work? - 
October 2015 

LBLA021C Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2137 45.43 2137 45.43 

0 No 2232 47.45 4369 92.88 

1 Yes 335 7.12 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA21 During which months did you look for work? - 
November 2015 

LBLA021D Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2137 45.43 2137 45.43 

0 No 2199 46.75 4336 92.18 

1 Yes 368 7.82 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA21 During which months did you look for work? - 
December 2015 

LBLA021E Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2137 45.43 2137 45.43 

0 No 2170 46.13 4307 91.56 

1 Yes 397 8.44 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA21 During which months did you look for work? - 
January 2016 

LBLA021F Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2137 45.43 2137 45.43 

0 No 2172 46.17 4309 91.60 

1 Yes 395 8.40 4704 100.00 
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 LA21 During which months did you look for work? - 
February 2016 

LBLA021G Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2137 45.43 2137 45.43 

0 No 2237 47.56 4374 92.98 

1 Yes 330 7.02 4704 100.00 

 
 

 LA21 During which months did you look for work? - March 
2016 

LBLA021H Frequency Percent 
Cumulative 
Frequency 

Cumulative 
Percent 

. 2137 45.43 2137 45.43 

0 No 2225 47.30 4362 92.73 

1 Yes 342 7.27 4704 100.00 

 
